

Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195 of 23 November 2017
establishing a guideline on electricity balancing (Text with EEA relevance)

TITLE V **U.K.**

SETTLEMENT

CHAPTER 4 **U.K.**

Imbalance settlement

Article 53 **U.K.**

Imbalance settlement period

1 By three years after the entry into force of this Regulation, all TSOs shall apply the imbalance settlement period of 15 minutes in all scheduling areas while ensuring that all boundaries of market time unit shall coincide with boundaries of the imbalance settlement period.

2 The TSOs of a synchronous area may jointly request an exemption from the requirement laid down in paragraph 1.

3 Where the relevant regulatory authorities of a synchronous area grant an exemption from the requirement laid down in paragraph 1 upon a joint request of the TSOs in the concerned synchronous area or at their own initiative, they shall perform, in cooperation with the Agency and at least every three years, a cost-benefit analysis concerning the harmonisation of the imbalance settlement period within and between synchronous areas.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2019/532 reg. 5\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 5(2) omitted (15.9.2020) by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1016](#), regs. 1(2), 5(3))
- Art. 53(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 33\(2\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 33\(3\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 2 Ch. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 19](#)
- Title 3 Ch. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 22](#)
- Title 3 Ch. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 26](#)
- Title 4 omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 27](#)
- Title 5 Ch. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 31](#)
- Title 6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 36](#)
- Title 10 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 42](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 44](#)
- Art. 2(18)-(21) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(23)-(25) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(27) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(28)-(32) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(34)-(45) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(46)-(49) inserted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(46)-(48) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/532](#), Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(49) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/532](#), Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1006 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(h) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(d)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(j)(k) inserted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(3)(c)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(3)(e)(iii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(3)(e)(iv) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(3)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(3)(h)-(l) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 18(3)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(3\)](#)
- Art. 18(5)(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(5)(g) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(6)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(5\)](#)
- Art. 18(7)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(7)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(7)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(7)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 18(7)(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18\(6\)\(d\)](#)

- Art. 18(7)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(6)(e)
- Art. 32(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)(a)
- Art. 32(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 32(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 32(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(3)(b)
- Art. 34(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 25(2)
- Art. 44(1)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 28(2)
- Art. 52(2)(d)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 32(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 52(2)(d)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 32(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 54(3)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 34(3)
- Art. 60(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 61(2)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(3)(a)
- Art. 61(2)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(3)(b)
- Art. 62(2)(a)-(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(3)(a)
- Art. 62(2)(d) word substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(3)(b)
- Art. 62(2)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(3)(c)
- Art. 62(5)(d)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(5)
- Art. 62(8)(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(6)(a)
- Art. 62(8)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(6)(b)